
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1127

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH APRIL, 2016

PROPOSALS UNDER INDIAN MEDICAL AND HOMOEOPATHY SYSTEM

1127. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposals under the Indian Medical Homoeopathy system from the Government of Maharashtra during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of proposals that have been disposed of so far;

(d) the number of proposals under the consideration of Union Government at present; and

(e) the time by which these pending proposals are likely to be cleared?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of AYUSH has received 9 proposals to increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda and to start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda from Government of Maharashtra during the last three years. The detail is given at Annexure- I.

The status of proposals received under erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Scheme for development of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries during 2013-14 and under National AYUSH Mission during 2014-15 & 2015-16 from the State of Maharashtra is enclosed at Annexure II.

(c): The proposals received and disposed of under erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Scheme for development of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries during 2013-14 and under National AYUSH Mission during 2014-15 & 2015-16 from the State of Maharashtra is enclosed at Annexure II.

All the 9 proposals to increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda and to start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda from Government of Maharashtra during the last three years have been disposed of in time.

(d) & (e): All the eligible proposals as per the guidelines of the Scheme and as per the provision under General Financial Rules (GFR) including Ministry of Finance guidelines on pending Utilization Certificates have been approved.

…………


Annexure – I

Details of proposals to increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda and to start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda from the Government of Maharashtra during the last three years

Sl.No. Name of college Proposal for Action taken

No proposal in the year 2015.
Following 06 proposals in the year 2014:

1 Government Ayurveda
College, Nagpur

To increase admission capacity of
existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

2 Government Ayurveda
College, Nagpur

To start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

3 Government Ayurveda
College, Nanded

To increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

4 Government Ayurveda
College, Nanded

To start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Incomplete
proposal
returned back

5 Government Ayurveda
College, Osmanabad

To increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

6 Government Ayurveda
College, Osmanabad

To start new Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

Following 03 proposals in the year 2013:

1 R.A. Poddar Government Ayurveda College, Mumbai

To increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

2 Government Ayurveda College,
Nanded

To increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued

3 Government Ayurveda College,
Nagpur

To increase admission capacity of existing Under-graduate and Post-graduate courses of Ayurveda

Letter of
Permission has
been issued


Annexure II

(Rs. In lakhs)
Erstwhile Centrally sponsored Scheme for development of AYUSH

Hospitals and
Dispensaries

National AYUSH Mission

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Proposal
received
through

Programme
Implementation

Plan

Grant-in-
Aid

released*

Proposals
received
through

State Annual
Action Plan

Grant-in-Aid
released

Proposals
received
through

State
Annual
Action
Plan

Grant-in-
Aid

released

2201.09 - 2662.17 1480.604 1801.157 336.80

* Grant-in-Aid was not released due to pending Utilization Certificates

